illustrate the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group as if the Proposed Acquisition had taken

place on 30 June 2022.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the aforesaid

historical data after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described below in the

accompanying notes that are (i) directly attributable to the Proposed Acquisition; and (ii)

factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors based

on certain assumptions and estimates and for illustrative purposes only and because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2022 or at any future dates.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

as at

30 June 2022

Target Group

as at

30 June 2022 Pro Forma Adjustment

Unaudited

Pro forma of

the Enlarged

Group

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 206,545 – 206,545

Right-of-use assets 20,302 – 20,302

Deposits and prepayments 29,596 – 29,596

Investment in an associate – – 6,000 (6,000) –

256,443 – 256,443

Current assets

Inventories 8,821 – 8,821

Trade and other receivables 49,157 – 49,157

Tax recoverable 2,209 – 2,209

Bank balances and cash 77,622 – 77,622

137,809 – 137,809

Assets classified as held for sale 68,497 – 68,497

206,306 – 206,306

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (215,315) (97) (215,412)

Other borrowings (21,600) – (21,600)

Lease liabilities (3,508) – (3,508)

Provision (14,565) – (14,565)

(254,988) (97) (255,085)

Liabilities associated with assets

classified as held for sale (98,158) – (98,158)

(353,146) (97) (353,243)

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (146,840) (97) (146,937)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (398) – (398)

Convertible bonds – – (7,726) (7,726)

Deferred tax liabilities (4,065) – (4,065)

(4,463) – (12,189)

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 105,140 (97) 97,317

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

Notes:

1 The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at

30 June 2022 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

2 The assets and liabilities of the Target Group as at 30 June 2022, which have been extracted from the audited

statement of financial position of the Target Group as set out in Appendix IIA to this Circular.